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Suri KISHEN CHAND: May I ask as to whether the hon. Minister knows that in the shoe industry, the opening of shops by the Bata Company has adversely affected many small retailers of shoe?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: You ask, “Is it a fact?”

Suri KISHEN CHAND: Yes, Sir,
I want to know whether the Minister agress with it.

Surr M. M. SHAH: No, Sir. The observations are not quite correct and there has been no complaint from the shoe trade of the retail type to the effect that this is affecting their interests adversely the Bata Company shops are confined to only their products.

Dr. RADHA KUMUD MOOKERII:
The dealers of paper in the City of Calcutta are faced with competition from the paper manufactures with the result that the readers at Jlarge, the consumers are very badly hit by the scarcity of paper created due to artificial conditions.

Surt M. M. SHAH: This question does not arise out of the question put on the Order Paper at all.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Then do not answer it,

Seri S. MAHANTY: In reply to Mr.
Kishen Chand, the hon. Minister stated that the Government have received no complaints from the retailers but did the Government invite complaints from the traders?

MRr. CHAIRMAN: Do you mean to say that Government should invite complaints?

SHr1 S. MAHANTY: No, Sir, but how then the Government can say that they have received no complaint?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: If there is discontent, people are there like you who will bring it to the notice of Government.

TRANSFORMER FACTORY IN TRAVANCORE-CocHIN

*499. SHR1 M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) Whether a transformer factory has been started in Travancore-Cochin;
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(b) if so, what is the capacity of the factory; and

production

(c) how much is being produced now?

Tue MINISTER ror HEAVY
INDUSTRIES (SHrRI M. M. SHAH):
(a), (b) and (¢). A firm in Travancore-Cochin has been licensed under the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 for the manufalture ot transformers with a capacity of 10,000 KVA per annum. The firm is likely to go into production towards the end of this year.

SHrt M. VALIULLA: May I know whether the whole of the share capital has been subscribed?

Suri M. M. SHAH: A large portion has been subscribed according to the information with Government.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Are there any other factories which will be producing transformers along with this factory?
Will the combined production be not enough for our purposes? Will we be self-sufficient?

Suri M. M. SHAH: At present, there are sixteen factories and they have been licensed for the production of 1:31 million KVA. The anticipated demand during the Second Five Year Plan is 1:5 million KVA and, with the establishment of the Bhopal Electrical Equipment plant we hope to be more than self-sufficient in regard to most of the categories of transformers,

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know whether any Central assistance has been given to this factory?

Sur1 M. M. SHAH: No, Sir.

SHr1 B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY: May
I know whether any transformers were imported from outside.

SHr1 M. M. SHAH: Yes, Sir, transformers worth Rs. 1:75 crores per annum were imported last year.

SHrI H. C. DASAPPA: May I know when they will be able to reach the target that they have before them?

SHrt M. M. SHAH: I have already said, Sir, that we hope to be more than self-sufficient during the second Fiva Year Plan period in most of the categories.
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SHRI H. C. DASAPPA: It is a little too vague, spread over a period of five years. May I know as to when they hope to reach the figure that they have set before themselves?

Surt M. M. SHAH: As a matter of fact, at no time in near future would we be self-sufficient in all categories of transformers but in the majority of units we expect that we will reach the targetted production in the next three years.

REDUCTION OR ABOLITION OF EXPORT
DUTIES IN ORDER TO ASSIST EXPORTS

*500. Mourana M. FORUQI: Wil the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state the cases in which export duties were reduced|abolished in order to assist exports during 1955-56: and to what extent?

THE MINISTER ror TRADE (SHRI
D. P. KARMARKAR) : A statement is Jaid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XIV, annexure No. 81.]
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Surr H. P. SAKSENA: Was duty on cloth export also reduced?

SHr1 D. P. KARMARKAR:
Sir, the statement gives about cloth also. As my hon. friend knows quite well, on coarse and medium cloth the duty was reduced.

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: May 1 know whether there are any reciprocal arrangements by which other countries give us the same facilities as we are extending to them in regard to export?

Yes,
information

t Hindi transliteration.

[ 4 SEP. 1956 ]
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Surt D. P. KARMARKAR: I am afraid the hon. Member is mixing up the question of reduction of export duty with GATT under which there are mutual arrangements by which there are respective reductions of duty by way of helping the foreign countries.

SHr1 B. P. BASAPPA SHETTY: May
I know whether export duty on coffee is abolished?

SHr1 D. P. KARMARKAR: There is no duty on coffee since 30-6-55.

Surr JASWANT SINGH: On what commodities were export duties reduced ?

SHrT D. P. KARMARKAR: I have laid a Statement on the Table of the House and if you permit me. Sir, I can read it

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Please do not.

Suri D. P. KARMARKAR: It is only two pages, Sir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: You can
it later on, if necessary.

read
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+[MANUFACTURE OF SCIENTIFIC INSTRU-
MENTS ON COTTAGE INDUSTRY SCALE

*501. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the scientific instruments that are proposed to be manufactured on cottage industry scale; and

+ English translation.

